

**Kings Entertainment Group Inc.
(formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.)**

**MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR THE THREE AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2023**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Management Discussion & Analysis	2
2. Caution regarding forward-looking statements	4
3. Limitations of key metrics and other data	5
4. Overview of Q2 2023	7
4.1 Executive summary	7
5. Financial results	14
5.1 Basis of financial discussion	14
5.2 Selected annual financial information	15
5.3 Other selected financial information	16
5.4 Summary of quarterly results	19
5.5 Liquidity and capital resources	19
5.6 Cash flow summary	21
5.7 Off-Balance sheet arrangements	21
5.8 Proposed Transaction	21
6 Transactions between related parties	22
7 Disclosure of outstanding share data	24
7.1 Warrant reserve	24
7.2 SHARE-based payments reserve	24
8 Critical accounting estimates	26
9 Changes in accounting policy	28
10 Risk factors and uncertainties	28

1. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

This Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides a review of the results of operations, financial condition and cash flows for Kings Entertainment Group Inc. (formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.) on a consolidated basis, for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (“Q2 2023”). References to “Kings”, or the “Corporation” in this MD&A refer to Kings Entertainment Group Inc. (formerly 1242455 B.C. Ltd.), unless the context requires otherwise.

Kings was incorporated on February 27, 2020 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada by a Certificate of Incorporation issued pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The registered head office and the office of the books and records of the Corporation is located in Vancouver, British Columbia.

On February 24, 2021, Kings entered into a Share Purchase Agreement which later amended on November 22, 2021 (the “Share Purchase Agreement”), with Legacy Eight Ltd. (“Legacy”), the primary shareholder of each of Legacy Eight Curacao N.V. (“Legacy Eight Curacao” or “L8 Curacao”), Azteca Messenger Services S.A. de C.V. (“Azteca” or “AZT”), and Phoenix Digital Services Ltd. (“Phoenix” or “PDS”), collectively known as “Lottokings Group”, pursuant to which the Corporation agreed to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of Legacy Eight Curacao, Azteca, and Phoenix, in exchange for its common shares. The transaction was accounted for as a reverse takeover (“RTO”). On December 30, 2021, following the closing of the Share Purchase Agreement, the Lottokings Group became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kings.

Lottokings Group includes the following entities:

- (i) Legacy Eight Curacao N.V. (“L8 Curacao”), was owned 100% by Legacy Eight Ltd., a corporation incorporated in Curacao. L8 Curacao also has two wholly-owned subsidiaries, Legacy Eight Malta Ltd. (“L8 Malta”) and Bulleg Eight Limited (“Bulleg”), incorporated in Malta and Cyprus, respectively;
- (ii) Azteca Messenger Services S.A. de C.V. (“AZT”), a corporation incorporated in Mexico, was owned 99.82% by Legacy Eight Ltd.;
- (iii) Phoenix Digital Services Ltd. (“PDS”), a corporation incorporated in the United Kingdom (“UK”), was controlled by a key management personnel of Legacy Eight Ltd. as at December 31, 2021. In February 2021, the key management personnel transferred 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of PDS to Legacy Eight Ltd. (Note 6). Litermi S.A. (“Litermi”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of PDS, and was incorporated in Uruguay.

This document should be read in conjunction with the information presented in the audited consolidated financial statements for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (the “Interims”).

For reporting purposes, the Corporation prepared the Interims in United States Dollars (“USD”) and, unless otherwise indicated, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The financial information contained in this MD&A was derived from the Interims. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to a specific “note” refer to the notes to the Interims.

This MD&A references non-IFRS financial measures, including those under the headings “Selected Financial Information” and “Key Metrics” below. The Corporation believes these non-IFRS financial measures will provide investors with useful supplemental information about the financial performance of its business, enable comparison of financial results between periods where certain items may vary independent of business performance, and allow for greater transparency with respect to key metrics used by management in operating its business and making decisions. Although management believes these financial measures are important in evaluating the Corporation, they are not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared and presented in accordance with IFRS. Non-IFRS measures are not recognized measures under IFRS and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. These measures may be different from non-IFRS financial measures used by other companies, limiting their usefulness for comparison purposes. Moreover, presentation of some of these measures is provided for period-over-period comparison purposes, and investors should be cautioned that the effect of the adjustments provided herein have an actual effect on the Corporation’s operating results.

For purposes of this MD&A, the term “gaming license” refers collectively to all of the different licenses, consents, permits, authorizations, and other regulatory approvals that are necessary to be obtained in order for the recipient to lawfully conduct (or be associated with) gaming in a particular jurisdiction.

Unless otherwise stated, in preparing this MD&A the Corporation has considered information available to it up to August 28, 2023, the date the Corporation’s board of directors (the “Board”) approved this MD&A.

2. CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A may contain forward-looking information and statements (collectively, “forward-looking statements”) within the meaning of the Canadian securities legislation and applicable securities laws, including financial and operational expectations and projections. These statements, other than statements of historical fact, are based on management’s current expectations and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, including market and economic conditions, business prospects or opportunities, future plans and strategies, projections, technological developments, anticipated events and trends and regulatory changes that affect the Group, its subsidiaries and their respective customers and industries. Although the Corporation and management believe the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable and are based on reasonable assumptions and estimates as of the date hereof, there can be no assurance that these assumptions or estimates are accurate or that any of these expectations will prove accurate. Forward-looking statements are inherently subject to significant business, regulatory, economic and competitive risks, uncertainties and contingencies that could cause actual events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as “seek”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “continue”, “estimate”, “expect”, “may”, “will”, “project”, “predict”, “potential”, “targeting”, “intend”, “could”, “might”, “would”, “should”, “believe”, “objective”, “ongoing”, “imply” or the negative of these words or other variations or synonyms of these words or comparable terminology and similar expressions.

By their nature forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors which may cause actual results, events or developments to be materially different from any future results, events or developments expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among other things, the Corporation’s stage of development, long-term capital requirements and future ability to fund operations, future developments in the Corporation’s markets and the markets in which it expects to compete, risks associated with its strategic alliances and the impact of entering new markets on the Corporation’s operations. Each factor should be considered carefully, and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. See the section, “Risk Factors and Uncertainties”, below noting that these factors are not intended to represent a complete list of the factors that could affect the Corporation.

Shareholders and investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as the plans, assumptions, intentions or expectations upon which they are based might not occur. The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Unless otherwise indicated by the Corporation, forward-looking statements in this MD&A describe the Corporation’s expectations as of August 28, 2023 and, accordingly, are subject to change after such date. The Corporation does not undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

3. LIMITATIONS OF KEY METRICS AND OTHER DATA

The Corporation's key metrics are calculated using internal Corporation data. While these numbers are based on what the Corporation believes to be reasonable judgments and estimates of customer numbers for the applicable period of measurement, there are certain challenges and limitations in measuring the usage of its product offerings across its customer base. In addition, the Corporation's key metrics and related estimates may differ from estimates published by third parties or from similarly titled metrics of its competitors due to differences in methodology and access to information.

For important information on the Corporation's non-IFRS measures, see the information presented in "Key metrics" and "Selected financial information" below. The Corporation continually seeks to improve its estimates of its active customer base and the level of customer activity, and such estimates may change due to improvements or changes in the Corporation's methodology.

Kings Entertainment Group Inc.: Overview and Strategy

Kings Entertainment Corporation Inc. is a business to consumer service provider that allows users to participate in lotteries and casino-style online games throughout the world all from the comfort of their own homes with a simple login and access. The Corporation offers an easy transition from lottery to casino gambling that attracts players to easily participate in both game types. Players are of age of majority and are monitored according to requirements under the Curacao Gaming License. Lottokings Group operates through multiple established brands and websites, which include www.wintrillions.com, www.trillionaire.com and www.LottoKings.com (the "Brands").

The Brand sites are a destination for users to participate in lottery jackpots operated by fully regulated and legal lotteries across the world. Users may directly participate in lotteries or purchase shares in a pool of lottery plays by joining lottery teams or syndicates. Users may also utilize lottery subscriptions to participate in every draw of a specific lottery without the stress or worry of ever missing another draw.

In addition to the lottery services, the Corporation offers a connected experience that enables users to play and switch with ease between scratch cards and casino games. The Corporation's software technology provides casino games within a user's own web browser, without the need for any download. Users may easily access and enjoy a variety of different casino-style games. The games have several variations with minimum and maximum betting ranges, with winnings automatically credited to a user's account.

Kings' strategy includes promoting the Brand sites through a variety of international advertisers and through strategic business relationships with online gaming affiliates all in compliance with the Curacao Gaming License.

The development, licensing, and protection of intellectual property is a core part of the Corporation's business strategy and is a key element to its success. The current intellectual property rights currently provide broad and comprehensive coverage and access for our products and services. The Corporation's business practices protect our intellectual property rights in our core business through non-disclosure and confidentiality policies and provisions and the use of appropriate intellectual property ownership and assignment provisions and restrictive covenant agreements with, among others, our employees, contractors, consultants, manufacturers, suppliers, customers and stakeholders. The Corporation actively

seeks to protect and enforce its intellectual property rights to prevent unauthorized use by third parties, including through applications for injunctive relief and litigation, as necessary.

Kings continues to invest in building a strong, experienced management team to drive these strategic initiatives. The design, development and distribution of online lotteries and casino-style games requires specialized skills and knowledge. The Corporation's management team has considerable specialized skill, knowledge and experience in the online gaming industry. As at June 30, 2023, the Corporation had, in the aggregate, 33 employees and an additional 3 short-term contractors.

4. OVERVIEW OF Q2 2023

4.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Financial performance during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023

The Corporation incurred a net loss and net income respectively for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 of \$461,645 and \$151,167 (three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 - \$609,897 and \$4,046,064 net loss) and had an accumulated deficit of \$15,545,948 at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$15,697,115). As at June 30, 2023, the Corporation had a working capital balance of \$1,330,734 (December 31, 2022 –\$1,145,769).

Revenue

The Corporation has two major sources of revenue:

- Lottery procurement revenue:
 - a. Messenger stream – the Corporation acts as agent in the transaction and procures lottery tickets on behalf of customers; and the
 - b. Syndication stream where the customers enter into a betting pool to bet at the winning combination of lotteries. Under the Syndication stream, the physical lottery tickets are not purchased
- Scratchcard and online casino revenue: instant scratchcard and online casino games available to customers

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Corporation's revenue increased by 35% and 4% to \$1.05M and \$2.09M (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$780K and \$2M). The Corporation's increase in revenue was mainly due to increase in lottery procurement revenue.

The Corporation's lottery procurement revenue has increased by 188% and 33% to \$806K and \$1.6M in during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$280K and \$1.2M), as the Corporation is focused in bringing in revenue with higher margin to facilitate the bottom line. At the same time, the online casino and scratchcard revenue has decreased by 49% and 39% during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 to \$249K and \$481K during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, gross profit increased by 94% and 13% to \$666K and \$1.28M (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 – \$343K and \$1.1M). During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, gross margins increased by 19% and 5% to 63% and 61% (three and six months ended June 30, 2022 – 44% and 56%).

Operating Expenses

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Operating expenses				
Salaries and benefits (Note 10)	434,796	434,406	912,311	893,326
Share-based payments	-	-	-	2,707,337
Marketing expenses	62,742	140,819	96,870	385,387
Expected credit losses	-	-	-	(4,062)
Bank charges and fees	32,333	41,441	72,990	80,556
General and administrative (Note 10)	111,404	114,224	136,806	228,814
Information technology services	55,167	172,295	116,760	326,053
Management fees	82,412	-	202,412	-
Professional fees (Note 10)	409,111	566,864	969,716	1,179,981
Vehicles and travel	-	10,409	3,204	11,196
	1,187,965	1,480,458	2,511,069	5,808,588

Operating expenses decreased from the same periods previous year by 19% and 19%, or from \$1.48M to \$1.19M and from \$3.1M to \$2.5M (YTDQ2 2022 is adjusted for share-based compensation for the purpose of this variance analysis). Operating expenses represents 113% and 120% of the revenue (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 – 190% and 155%). Main movements in the three and six-month periods were driven by the following:

- A. **Salaries and benefits** increased by 0.1% and 2.13% to \$435,000 and \$912,000 (Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$434,000 and \$893,000) mainly due to annual inflation adjustment.
- B. **Marketing expenses** decreased by 55% and %75 to \$63,000 and \$97,000 (Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$141,000 and \$385,000) mainly due to the Corporation's reductions of marketing activities.
- C. **General and administrative** expenses decreased by 2% and 40% to \$111,000 and \$137,000 (Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$114,000 and \$229,000) mainly due to a decrease in office rent and insurance expense.
- D. **Information technology services** decreased by 68% and 64% to \$55,000 and \$117,000 (Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$172,000 and \$326,000) due to decreased maintenance and upgrade works done on the Corporation's websites.
- E. **Professional fees** decreased by 28% and 18% to \$409,000 and \$970,000 (Three and six months ended June 30, 2021 - \$567,000 and \$1.18M) due to decreased professional services at corporate level. During six months ended June 30, 2022 the Company incurred significant legal and consulting expenses related to the proposed transaction described in section 5.8.
- F. **Share-based payments** of \$Nil (Three and six months ended June 30, 2022 - \$Nil and \$2.7M) were paid to key management personnel.

The foreign exchange loss amounted to \$51,000 and \$73,000 during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 – gain of \$519,000 and \$665,000). The foreign exchange gain/loss mainly represents unrealized gains/losses from conversion of monetary assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the individual entities' functional currencies.

Legal settlement recovery amounted to \$Nil and \$1.3M during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 - \$Nil). Corporations was entitled to compensation of legal costs and expenses incurred with the proposed transaction described in section 5.8 as part of termination agreement.

The Corporation recognized income tax recovery of \$5,000 and income tax provision of \$1,000 during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 – income tax provision of \$23,000 and \$59,000) mainly due to a decrease in net loss before taxes in Azteca and Litermi and net income before taxes in Phoenix.

The Corporation incurred a comprehensive loss of \$426,000 and comprehensive income of \$180,000 during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 – comprehensive loss of \$1.3M and \$4.5M), mainly attributable to legal settlement recovery and decrease of share-based compensations.

The Corporation's Adjusted EBITDA margin was (39%) and 11% for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 (Three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 – (142%) and (97%)). Operating expenses decreased due to lower share-based payments, general and administrative expenses, marketing expenses, information technology services, and a decrease in professional fees. A reconciliation between the current period's reported figures and the prior period's figures to Adjusted EBITDA is shown in Section 5.3 of this MD&A.

Cash flow used in operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2023 was \$968,000 (Six months ended June 30, 2022 –\$2.4M). The change was primarily due to lower payables outstanding at period-end.

Cash flows from financing activity of \$1.48M was due to repayment of other loan receivable.

Financial position:

Cash as of June 30, 2023 increased to \$1.73M (December 31, 2022 - \$1.19M) primarily due to repayment of other loan receivable.

Trade and other receivable as of June 30, 2023 decreased to \$694K (December 31, 2022 - \$1.9M) due to repayment of loan receivable related to legal settlement recovery.

Due from processors as of June 30, 2023 slightly increased to \$568K (December 31, 2022 - \$525K) in normal course of business.

As at June 30, 2023, government remittance recoverable slightly increased to \$86K (December 31, 2022 - \$69K).

Prepaid expenses and other assets as at June 30, 2023 increased to \$240K (December 31, 2022 - \$139K) mainly due to D&O liability insurance renewal.

Deferred tax assets on June 30, 2023 increased by \$10K to \$55K (December 31, 2022 - \$45K). The balance relates to net losses for tax purpose in L8 Curacao, which resulted in tax losses available for carry forward, and there is a reasonable expectation that L8 Curacao will generate taxable income to utilize the losses.

The due from related parties balance decreased by \$15K to \$375K as at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 - \$391K) due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2023 decreased by \$723K to \$1.65M (December 31, 2022 - \$2.38M) in a normal course of business.

Income taxes remained consistent at \$95K (December 31, 2022 - \$97K).

The deferred revenue balance represents users' prepaid account balances that have not been utilized yet and consideration collected prior to procurement of lottery tickets. As at June 30, 2023, such balance increased by \$20K to \$148K (December 31, 2022 - \$128K). Fluctuations in this account depend on timing of lottery tickets purchased and collection of the consideration during the quarter.

The due to related parties balance remained consistent at \$90K (December 31, 2022 - \$89K).

Subsequent events

On June 19, 2023 the Corporation announced that it had entered into an arm's length share exchange agreement dated June 14, 2023 (the "Definitive Agreement"), which set out the terms and conditions for the acquisition by the Corporation of all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of Bright AI Technologies Inc. ("Bright AI"), a private company existing under the laws of British Columbia, in exchange for shares of the Corporation (the "Transaction").

Bright AI had entered into a share exchange agreement dated May 31, 2023 with Epeer Spółka Z Ograniczoną Odpowiedzialnością ("Epeer"), a limited liability company existing under the laws of Poland and the shareholders of Epeer for the acquisition by Bright AI of all of the issued and outstanding in the capital of Epeer (the "Acquisition").

On July 17, 2023 the Corporation announced that it has completed the Transaction and now holds 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Bright AI. Bright AI has also completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding in the capital of Epeer, prior to closing of the Transaction (the "Closing").

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Definitive Agreement and after Closing, the Corporation has agreed to transfer \$1,500,000 to Epeer in four equal instalments of \$375,000 as follows; (i) within seven (7) days from the date of Closing; (ii) on or before October 10, 2023; (iii) on or before January 10, 2024; and (iv) on or before April 10, 2024. The Corporation has also committed to transfer 30% of the net proceeds from each capital raise in the Corporation within the 24 months from the date of Closing to Epeer.

In connection with the Closing and pursuant to the terms and conditions of a share exchange agreement dated June 14, 2023 and as amended on July 11, 2023 among the Corporation, Braight AI and the shareholders of Braight AI and on closing, the Corporation issued an aggregate of 59,289,392 common shares in the capital of the Corporation (the "Payment Shares") to the shareholders of Braight AI at a deemed value of \$0.185 per Payment Share. There is no hold period for the Payment Shares pursuant to applicable securities laws. The holders of the Payment Shares have agreed to include a voluntary hold period for 50% of the Payment Shares as requested by the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"). The voluntary hold period is for four months and will expire on November 14, 2023.

In connection with the Transaction and in consideration of the introduction to the Corporation, it has issued 6,846,350 common shares of the Corporation (the "Finder's Shares") to an arm's length finder at a deemed value of \$0.185 per Finder's Share. The Finder's Shares are subject to a statutory hold period of four-months and one day in accordance with applicable securities legislation ending on November 15, 2023.

Strategic progress

Kings' strategy includes promoting the Brand sites through a variety of international advertisers and through strategic business relationships with online gaming affiliates all in compliance with the Curacao Gaming License.

The Corporation's growth strategy will be implemented based on the business objectives:

(1) Upgrade the Corporation's website

The Corporation has made significant upgrades to the LottoKings and WinTrillions websites providing users with a significantly improved experience on mobile distribution platforms and re-working the user journey to make the process of using the site as simple, intuitive and friction-free as possible. The 'look and feel' of the site has been re-worked to make the site content more modern and attractive with the goal of increasing user conversion rates for first-time visitors and engagement for existing users. Additionally, the site has made new products available to users, adding new casino and instant-win game content all of which will be compliant with the Curacao Gaming License.

(2) Launch native mobile apps

The Corporation will launch mobile apps on both the iOS and Android operating systems. The app will provide users to access functionality comparable to the Corporation's desktop sites in a native mobile format, including allowing users to check results from draws and set alerts for jackpots meeting user-specified minimum thresholds. Multiple versions of the app may be launched, corresponding to different brands owned by the Corporation. These apps will result in a more seamless user experience for the Corporation's mobile users, and allow the Corporation to convert additional users to its platform through its presence on various app stores.

(3) Expand Corporation’s lottery games offering

The Corporation will increase the variety of lottery games available through its platform. This will increase user choice and make the Corporation’s offering more competitive in the marketplace. It will also provide a boost to the Corporation’s user acquisition efforts by allowing the Corporation to reach a previously untapped pool of users who may be aware of the new lottery games the Corporation plans to offer, but may not have otherwise been aware of the Corporation’s sites or services.

(4) Upgrade the Corporation’s “back end” functionality

The Corporation will make upgrades to its “back end” systems – the internal systems underlying the Corporation’s various websites. This will improve the user experience for visitors of the websites by increasing their responsiveness and allowing Corporation staff to address user concerns more effectively. It will also allow the Corporation to scale its operations more effectively by allowing its systems to on-board and support higher numbers of users. Additionally, the upgrades will increase the ease through which the Corporation may comply with the requirements of various gaming licenses from jurisdictions other than Curacao, allowing it to expand its offering to such jurisdictions more easily if it chooses to do so in the future.

(5) Create ‘satellite sites’ and upgrade SEO efforts

The Corporation will create ‘satellite sites’ advertising its services in various Latin American jurisdictions. These sites will contain SEO-optimized content related to lottery jackpots and other associated matters, and will attempt to steer users to the main websites through which the Corporation offers its products and services. The Corporation will begin this strategy by creating a few websites in certain targeted jurisdictions and monitoring the results. Subsequently, the Corporation plans to expand its offering throughout Latin America depending on the success of the targeted websites. In conjunction with this effort, the Corporation will employ a SEO consultant tasked with overhauling the Corporation’s SEO efforts including improving its organic search engine optimization activities.

(6) Advertising campaign based on LottoHub app

The Corporation has developed a native app focusing on general lottery content under the name “LottoHub.” The app contains general information on various lotteries, including jackpots, drawing dates, and costs to enter. The app is designed in a manner aimed at converting users who initially use the app as a free lottery information resource into paying customers on the Corporation’s other properties.

The LottoHub app does not allow users to purchase lottery tickets directly. This allows the app to be marketed through various platforms that restrict direct advertising of gambling services, such as Facebook and Instagram. The Corporation then engages in a paid advertising campaign on these platforms, with the aim of increasing its user base and converting users to its other properties. The app was launched in February 2022.

(7) Acquire complementary businesses and properties

The Corporation intends to engage in an acquisition strategy focused on acquiring business and technologies that will complement the Corporation's business. In particular, the Corporation will target other business engaged in substantially the same business as the Corporation, with an established brand name and customer base, whose operations may be easily integrated with those of the Corporation. The Corporation will also seek out assets that may assist its marketing strategy, including existing apps or media platforms with a connection to lotteries and an established user base that may be re-purposed to direct users to the Corporation's platforms.

Regulatory updates in various geographies

The Corporation does not provide gaming, betting or lottery products in jurisdictions other than the one indicated below.

Curacao

L8 Curacao holds a valid Curacao Gaming License which allows it to provide online gaming products and services, including its gaming platform, from its home jurisdiction. The Curacao Gaming License has few restrictions on what markets L8 Curacao's websites may be accessed for real money play. L8 Curacao is in compliance with the applicable restrictions. The lotteries in which L8 Curacao permits its users to participate through its online platform are operated in full legal compliance with the laws of their home jurisdiction, and in many cases operated by a government entity. L8 Curacao does not allow players that are resident in Canada or the United States to purchase any gaming, betting or lottery services or products from its websites.

Outlook

The Corporation's continued to invest in various marketing channels, especially on social media, during Q2 2023. The Corporation's gross margin stayed strong and is looking to facilitate its top line through enhanced marketing activities.

The Corporation's business has been impacted by the recent COVID-19 outbreak. It is currently not possible to predict how long the pandemic will last or the time that it will take for economic activity to return to prior levels. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in significant financial market volatility and uncertainty in recent months. A continuation or worsening of the levels of market disruption and volatility seen in the recent past could have an adverse effect on the Corporation's ability to access capital, business, results of operations and financial condition, and on the market price of the Common Shares. The extent of this potential disruption on the Corporation's business cannot be assessed as the full extent of the outbreak and its impact on the global economy cannot be predicted. Management continues to monitor the effects COVID-19 on the Corporation's performance and will amend its outlook as, and if, it deems necessary

5. FINANCIAL RESULTS

5.1 BASIS OF FINANCIAL DISCUSSION

The financial information presented below has been prepared to examine the results of operations from continuing activities.

The presentation currency of the Corporation is the USD, while the functional currencies of the entities consolidated are USD, Canadian dollar, EURO, British pound sterling, Mexican Peso and Uruguayan Peso due to primary location of individual entities. The presentation currency of the USD has been selected as it best represents the majority of the Corporation's economic inflows, outflows as well as its assets and liabilities.

5.2 SELECTED ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is selected financial data of the Corporation for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The primary non-IFRS financial measure which the Corporation uses is Adjusted EBITDA¹. When internally analyzing underlying operating performance, management excludes certain items from EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization). See Section 5.3 for the calculation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA.

USD 000	Three-month periods ended June 30,		Six-month periods ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Revenue	\$1,055	\$ 780	\$ 2,086	\$2,000
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	(462)	(610)	151	(4,046)
EBITDA	(467)	(587)	152	(3,987)
Adjusted EBITDA	(416)	(1,106)	225	(1,945)
EBITDA margin	(44%)	(75%)	7%	(199%)
Adjusted EBITDA margin	(39%)	(142%)	11%	(97%)
	As at	As at		
	June 30,	December		
	2023	31,		
		2022		
Total assets	\$ 3,752	\$ 4,277		
Total non-current financial liabilities	nil	nil		
Dividends paid	nil	nil		

With the exception of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, the financial data has been prepared to conform with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These accounting principles have been applied consistently across for all reporting periods.

¹ **Adjusted EBITDA** excludes income or expenses that relate to exceptional items and non-cash charges and includes deductions for lease expenses that are recognized as part of depreciation and finance charges under IFRS 16.

5.3 OTHER SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Additional selected financial information as follows:

USD 000	Three-month periods ended June 30,		Six-month periods ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Revenue	\$ 1,055	\$ 780	\$2,086	\$2,000
Cost of revenue	389	437	809	874
Gross profit	666	343	1,277	1,126
Gross margin	63%	44%	61%	56%

USD 000	As at	As at
	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Total assets	3,752	4,277
Total liabilities	1,987	2,692

DUE FROM PROCESSORS, NET

USD 000	As at	As at
	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Due from processors	\$ 584	\$ 540
Provision for chargebacks and reversals	(15)	(14)
Provision for expected credit loss	(1)	(1)
Due from processors, net	568	525

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

USD 000	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Trade payables	\$ 1,113	\$ 1,934
Customer claims payable	151	133
Payroll accrual	120	113
Accrued expenses	270	198
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,654	2,378

To supplement its June 30, 2023 financial statements presented in accordance with IFRS, the Corporation considers certain financial measures that are not prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Corporation uses such non-IFRS financial measures in evaluating its operating results and for financial and operational decision-making purposes. The Corporation believes that such measures help identify underlying trends in its business that could otherwise be masked by the effect of the expenses that it excludes in such measures.

The Corporation also believes that such measures provide useful information about its operating results, enhance the overall understanding of its past performance and future prospects and allow for greater transparency with respect to key metrics used by management in its financial and operational decision-making. However, these measures should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS. There are a number of limitations related to the use of such non-IFRS measures as opposed to their nearest IFRS equivalents.

A reconciliation of operating loss to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

USD 000	Three-month periods ended June 30,		Six-month periods ended June 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
Net income (loss)	\$ (462)	\$ (610)	\$ 151	\$ (4,046)
Income tax provision (recovery)	(5)	23	1	59
EBITDA	(467)	(587)	152	(3,987)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	51	(519)	73	(665)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	2,707
Adjusted EBITDA	(416)	(1,106)	225	(1,945)

The foreign exchange loss (gain) represents unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains) arising primarily from the translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the individual entity's functional currency.

Share-based payments represent the fair value of 10,012,000 stock options granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants by the Corporation during the six-month period ended June 30, 2022.

5.4 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table presents the selected financial data for continuing operations for each of the past eight quarters of the Corporation.

USD 000	2021		2022				2023	
	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2
Revenue	\$ 1,671	\$ 1,259	\$ 1,218	\$ 780	\$ 1,223	\$ 1,022	\$ 1,031	\$ 1,055
Net income (loss)	360	(9,405)	(3,429)	(610)	(596)	(2,039)	613	(462)
EBITDA	396	(9,353)	(3,400)	(587)	(590)	(2,038)	619	(467)
Adjusted EBITDA	263	(155)	(544)	(1,106)	(1,124)	(1,364)	597	(416)

The Corporation's revenue had been decreasing steadily since Q3 2021 due to significantly less lottery procurement revenue generated. During Q1 2023, revenue remained on the same level as for Q4 2022. Fluctuations in EBITDA are mainly a result of legal settlement recovery The Corporation recognized during Q1 2023.

5.5 LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Corporation's principal sources of liquidity are its cash generated from operations and advances from related party. Currently available funds consist primarily of cash on deposit with financial institutions. The Corporation calculates its working capital requirements from continuing operations as follows:

USD 000	As at June 30, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Cash	\$ 1,730	\$ 1,191
Trade and other receivables	694	436
Due from processors, net	568	525
Government remittances recoverable	86	69
Prepaid expenses and other assets	240	139
Other loan receivable	-	1,448
	<u>3,318</u>	<u>3,837</u>
Current liabilities	<u>(1,987)</u>	<u>(2,692)</u>
Net working capital	1,331	1,146

The undiscounted contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities and the total contractual obligations of the Corporation as at June 30, 2023 for each of the next five years and thereafter are below:

USD 000	2023	2024	2025	2026	Thereafter	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,654	-	-	-	-	\$ 1,654
Due to related party	90	-	-	-	-	90
	1,744	-	-	-	-	1,744

MARKET RISK

The Corporation is exposed to market risks, including changes to foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RISK

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk, which includes risks related to its revenue and operating expenses denominated in currencies other than USD, which is both the reporting currency and primary contracting currency of the Corporation's customers. Accordingly, changes in exchange rates may in the future reduce the purchasing power of the Corporation's customers thereby potentially negatively affecting the Corporation's revenue and other operating results.

The Corporation has experienced and will continue to experience fluctuations in its net loss as a result of translation gains or losses related to revaluing certain monetary asset and liability balances that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entities in which they are recorded.

LIQUIDITY RISK

The Corporation is also exposed to liquidity risk with respect to its contractual obligations and financial liabilities. The primary sources of liquidity risk are accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to related parties. The Corporation's ability to meet its obligations depends on the receipt of funds from its operations. Management monitors its working capital to ensure the obligations under current liabilities are met on timely basis.

5.6 CASH FLOW SUMMARY

The cash flow from continuing operations may be summarized as follows:

USD 000	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Operating activities	\$ (968)	\$ (2,380)
Investing activities	1,478	-
Effect of foreign exchange	28	(475)
Net cash flow from (used in) continuing operations	538	(2,855)

The cash flows from investing activities for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 consist of cash received from repayment of the other loan receivable.

5.7 OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

5.8 PROPOSED BUSINESS COMBINATION

On May 25, 2022 the Corporation announced that it had entered into an arm's length business combination agreement (the "Definitive Agreement") dated May 24, 2022 with Sports Venture Holdings Inc. ("SVH") to combine SVH and the Corporation (the "Business Combination"), which has been terminated during six-month period ended June 30, 2023.

In connection with the Business Combination, the Corporation had agreed to make available to the Sports Venture Holdings Inc. a senior secured non-interest bearing credit facility of up to \$3,694,950 (\$5,000,000 CAD). During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation advanced a loan to Sports Venture Holdings Inc. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Corporation incurred additional balances of \$Nil and \$295,596 (\$500,000 CAD) under the credit facility. The loan bore no interest, was unsecured, and was repayable on demand.

On March 17, 2023, Kings Entertainment Group Inc. announced the termination of the proposed business combination with Sports Venture Holdings Inc. ("SVH"), initially agreed upon on May 24, 2022. As part of the termination agreement, SVH has committed to repay Kings the full amount of the \$1,847,475 (\$2,500,000 CAD) advance and reimburse the Company for \$1,293,233 (\$1,750,000 CAD) million of its costs and expenses incurred in connection with the proposed transaction. The Company has received repayment of the \$1,847,475 (\$2,500,000 CAD) advance. As at June 30, 2023, the balance outstanding is \$Nil (December 31, 2022 - \$1,477,980 (\$2,000,000 CAD)).

6 TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES

The Corporation's policy is to conduct all transactions and settle all balances with related parties on market terms and conditions for those in the normal course of business. Transactions between the Corporation and its consolidated entities have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this section.

The Corporation's key management personnel are comprised of members of the Board and the executive team which consists of the Interim Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"). Transactions and balances between the Corporation and its key management personnel and related parties are as follows:

- Due from (to) related parties

The Corporation has a balance receivable from related parties of \$375,183 and a balance payable to related parties of \$90,091 as at June 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – balance receivable of \$390,555 and balance payable of \$88,918). The due from (to) related party balances relate to amounts receivable (owed) for funds provided for working capital needs by the related parties. These balances are non-interest bearing with no fixed term of repayment.

As at June 30, 2023, December 31, 2022, balances due from related parties and due to related parties have been offset in the consolidated statements of financial position as the parties have an intention to settle on a net basis and an agreement has been established between the related parties that provides a legal enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts.

The following table illustrates offsetting of balances due to and due from related parties:

	Ledonford Limited	Legacy Eight Group Ltd.	R.S. Real World Services Limited	WestOcean S.A.	Former shareholder of Phoenix	Total
As at June 30, 2023						
Due from related party	\$ 1,214,285	\$ 932,828	\$ 879,683	\$ 9,890,269	\$ -	\$ 12,917,065
Due to related party	-	(104,529)	(38,947)	(12,467,996)	(20,500)	(12,631,972)
Balance offset per Debt Offset Agreement	(1,214,285)	(453,116)	(840,736)	2,508,137	-	-
Net balance	\$ -	\$ 375,183	\$ -	\$ (69,591)	\$ (20,500)	\$ 285,093
As at December 31, 2022						
Due from related party	\$ 1,213,544	\$ 932,828	\$ 898,315	\$ 9,887,592	\$ -	\$ 12,932,279
Due to related party	-	(104,402)	(38,917)	(12,467,996)	(19,327)	(12,630,642)
Balance offset per Debt Offset Agreement	(1,213,544)	(437,871)	(859,398)	2,510,813	-	-
Net balance	\$ -	\$ 390,555	\$ -	\$ (69,591)	\$ (19,327)	\$ 301,637

- Related party transactions between L8 Curacao and Legacy Eight Corporation:

During the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023, L8 Curacao advanced an additional \$3,060 and \$3,060 to Legacy Eight Group Ltd. (three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 - \$18,254 and \$361,547).

The following table illustrates the compensation incurred to key management personnel during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Name	Position	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
Current officers					
Steve Budin	CEO	\$ 30,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 95,000	\$ 150,000
Noel Biderman	CMO	50,000	-	105,000	-
Kelvin Lee	CFO	7,500	28,880	15,000	53,380
Former officers					
Damian Goodwin	COO	-	31,410	-	66,510
James Dominique	CMO	-	25,130	-	52,130

Damian Goodwin has left the company in July 2022. In January 2022 Kelvin Lee took over the CFO position.

James Dominique started acting as CMO of the Lottokings Group in December 2020. In October 2022 Noel Biderman took over the CMO position.

The following table illustrates the fair value of stock options issued to key management personnel as part of the share-based compensation during the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

Name	Position	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
Current officers:					
Steve Budin	CEO	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 318,318
Kelvin Lee	CFO	-	-	-	63,664
Directors		-	-	-	133,693
Former officers					
Damian Goodwin	COO	-	-	-	19,099
James Dominique	CMO	-	-	-	63,664

7 DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The number of equity-based instruments granted or issued may be summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
68,463,500 Common Shares	<u>\$ 14,547,436</u>	<u>\$ 14,547,436</u>

The common shares of the Corporation as at June 30, 2023 consists of 20,674,500 (December 31, 2022 - 20,674,500) common shares of the Corporation issued for cash consideration prior to the RTO, 30,000,000 (December 31, 2022 - 30,000,000) common shares issued in the RTO transaction and 17,789,000 common shares issued subsequently from the conversion receipts from the RTO.

Following the satisfaction of all escrow release conditions an aggregate of 17,789,000 subscription receipts, originally issued at CAD \$0.50 per subscription receipt, were automatically converted into an aggregate of 17,789,000 common shares. The Corporation incurred costs of \$751,926 that were directly related to the issuance of subscription received and, accordingly, have been recognized as a reduction in share capital upon conversion of subscription receipts to common shares.

7.1 WARRANT RESERVE

As at June 30, 2023, the Corporation has 1,067,880 (December 31, 2022 - 1,067,880) agent warrants outstanding. The fair value of these warrants was determined to be \$185,506 (December 31, 2022 - \$185,506) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a weighted average exercise price of CAD \$0.50, 113% volatility rate, 0% forfeiture rate, a dividend yield of nil, a 0.23% risk free return and a 2 year term. The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding warrants at the end of the reporting period is 0.1 years. The exercise prices for the outstanding warrants are the same as used in the valuation.

During the reporting period, there were no new warrants granted, exercised, forfeited, or expired. The reconciliation of changes in the number of warrants outstanding during the reporting period shows no change, with the opening and closing balances remaining at 1,067,880.

7.2 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE

On January 24, 2022, The Corporation granted 10,012,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants, with an exercise price of CAD \$0.50 and expiry of 5 years from the date of grant. The stock options vested immediately upon grant. During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Corporation has recognized an expense of \$2,707,337 for these share-based payments. The weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding options at the end of the reporting period is 4.1 years. The exercise prices for the outstanding options are the same as used in the valuation.

The fair value of the 10,012,000 stock options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a weighted average risk free interest rate of 1.63%, a dividend yield of nil, 0% forfeiture rate, a

weighted average expected annual volatility of the Corporation's share price of 132% and an expected life of 5 years. The fair value of the stock options was determined to be CAD \$0.40 per option. The expected volatility assumption is based on historical volatility over the same period as the expected life of the option using an appropriate level for price observations. The risk-free interest rate is based on the implied yield currently available on zero-coupon government issues denominated in the currency of the market in which the underlying shares primarily trade, over the same period as the expected life of the option.

8 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Corporation's consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments in applying the Corporation's accounting policies that affect the reported amounts and disclosures made in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.

Within the context of the consolidated financial statements, a judgment is a decision made by management in respect of the application of an accounting policy, a recognized or unrecognized financial statement amount and/or note disclosure, following an analysis of relevant information that may include estimates and assumptions. Estimates and assumptions are used mainly in determining the measurement of balances recognized or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and are based on a set of underlying data that may include management's historical experience, knowledge of current events and conditions and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Management continually evaluates the estimates and judgments it uses.

The following are the accounting policies subject to judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty that the Corporation believes could have the most significant impact on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Impairment of financial assets

Judgments made in relation to accounting policies applied

The Corporation measures impairment losses on financial assets that are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Impairment losses are measured based on the expected credit loss ("ECL") model in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The twelve-month or lifetime expected default rates are estimated by management in calculating the expected credit losses.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

In each stage of the ECL impairment model, impairment is determined based on the probability of default, loss given default, and expected exposures at default. The application of the ECL model requires management to apply the following significant judgments, assumptions, and estimations:

- movement of impairment measurement between the three stages of the ECL model, based on the assessment of the increase in credit risks on financial assets subsequently measured at amortized cost. The assessment of changes in credit risks includes qualitative and quantitative factors of the accounts, such as historical credit loss experience and external credit scores;
- thresholds for significant increase in credit risks based on changes in probability of default over the expected life of the instrument relative to initial recognition; and
- forecasts of future economic conditions.

Revenue recognition

Judgments made in relation to accounting policies applied

Under IFRS 15, *Revenue from contracts with customers*, management is required to determine when the control of services or goods are transferred to customers and estimate the variable considerations included in the contracts. Management exercise judgment in determining the point in time control of services or goods are transferred and applies estimates based on information available at each reporting date in determining the amount of variable consideration. Management also applied judgment in determining whether the Corporation acts as principal or agent in its revenue contracts with customers.

Key sources of estimation

In determining the point in time control of services are transferred, management identifies the performance obligations in the contracts and evaluates the satisfaction of performance obligation time point based on business practice in the industry. Management gathered historical return, refund and chargeback information in estimating the amount of variable consideration, due to the limited operation history of the business, actual results may vary from the estimated amount. In determining the Corporation's role (principal or agent) in its revenue contracts with customers, management considered the operation model and business practice of the industry.

Share-based payments

The Corporation measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Equity-settled transactions with non-employees are recorded at the fair value of the good or service provided, where this is readily determinable. In other instances, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instruments issued. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share-based award, volatility and divided yield and making assumptions about them.

9 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

There have been no changes in the Corporation's accounting policies in any of the reporting periods discussed in this MD&A.

10 RISK FACTORS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Certain factors, listed below, may have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business, financial condition, and results of operations. Current and prospective investors should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties and other information contained in this MD&A and the corresponding financial statements.

The risks and uncertainties described herein and therein are not the only ones the Corporation may face. Additional risks and uncertainties that the Corporation is unaware of, or that the Corporation currently believes are not material, may also become important factors that could adversely affect the Corporation's business. If any of such risks actually occur, the Corporation's business, financial condition, results of operations, and future prospects could be materially and adversely affected.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND CYBERSECURITY RISKS

The Corporation places significant reliance on its information technology ("IT") systems to operate its business and is dependent upon the availability, capacity, reliability and security of its IT infrastructure and its ability to expand and continually update this infrastructure, to conduct daily operations. In the event that the Corporation is unable to secure its software and hardware, effectively upgrade systems and network infrastructure and take other steps to maintain or improve its systems, the operation of such systems could be interrupted or result in the loss, corruption or release of confidential data.

The IT systems are subject to a variety of security risks, which are growing in both complexity and frequency and could include potential breakdown, cyber phishing, invasion, virus, cyber-attack, cyber-fraud, security breach, and destruction or interruption of its IT systems by third parties or insiders. Unauthorized access to these systems by employees or third parties could lead to corruption or exposure of confidential fiduciary or proprietary information, in a loss or theft of our financial resources, critical data and information or could result in a loss of control of our technological infrastructure or financial resources.

The Corporation maintains security policies and procedures that include employee protocols with respect to electronic communications and electronic devices, encryption protection of all computers and portable electronic devices and conducts annual cyber-security assessments. The Corporation applies technical and process controls in line with industry-accepted standards and best practices to protect its information, assets and systems. However, due to the variety and sophistication and frequency of change in technology, these controls may not adequately prevent cyber-security breaches. Disruption of critical information technology services, or breaches of information security, could have a material negative effect on the Corporation's business, financial condition, and results of operations as well as on the Corporation's reputation.

MANAGEMENT OF GROWTH

The Corporation may be subject to growth-related risks including capacity constraints and pressure on its internal systems and controls. The ability of the Corporation to manage growth effectively will require it to continue to implement and improve its operational and financial systems and to expand, train and manage its employee base. The inability of the Corporation to deal with this growth may have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

KEY PERSONNEL

The Corporation may experience the loss of important staff members. The Corporation is currently in good standing with all high-level employees and believes that with well managed practices it will remain in good standing. The success of the Corporation will be dependent upon the ability, expertise, judgment, discretion and good faith of its senior management and key personnel. While employment agreements are customarily used as a primary method of retaining the services of key employees, these agreements cannot assure the continued services of such employees. Any loss of the services of such individuals could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business, operating results or financial condition.

LIMITED OPERATING HISTORY

The Corporation is subject to many of the risks common to early-stage enterprises, including undercapitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel, financial, and other resources and lack of revenues. There is no assurance that the Corporation will be successful in achieving a return on shareholders' investment and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of the early stage of operations.

FORECASTING LIMITATIONS

The Corporation must rely largely on its own market research to forecast sales as detailed forecasts are not generally obtainable from other sources at this early stage of the cloud kitchen industry. A failure in the demand for its products to materialize as a result of competition, technological change or other factors could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Corporation.

NEED FOR ADDITIONAL FINANCING AND POSSIBLE EFFECTS OF DILUTION

The development of the business of the Corporation and its ability to execute on its expansion opportunities described herein will depend, in part, upon the amount of additional financing available. Failure to obtain sufficient financing may result in delaying, scaling back, eliminating or indefinitely postponing expansion opportunities and the business of the Corporation's current or future operations. There can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available if needed or that, if available, the terms of such financing will be acceptable to the Corporation. In addition, there can be no assurance that future financing can be obtained without substantial dilution to existing shareholders.

INSURANCE AND UNINSURED RISKS

The Corporation's business is subject to a number of risks and hazards generally, including accidents, labour disputes and changes in the regulatory environment. Such occurrences could result in damage to assets, personal injury or death, delays in operations, monetary losses and possible legal liability. Although the Corporation maintains and intends to continue to maintain insurance to protect against certain risks in such amounts as it considers to be reasonable, its insurance will not cover all the potential risks associated with its operations. The Corporation may also be unable to maintain insurance to cover these risks at economically feasible premiums. Insurance coverage may not continue to be available or may not be adequate to cover any resulting liability. Losses from these events may cause the Corporation to incur significant costs that could have a material adverse effect upon its financial performance and results of operations.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

Effective internal controls are necessary for the Corporation to provide reliable financial reports and to help prevent fraud. Although the Corporation will undertake a number of procedures and will implement a number of safeguards, in each case, in order to help ensure the reliability of its financial reports, including those imposed on the Corporation under Canadian securities law, the Corporation cannot be certain that such measures will ensure that the Corporation will maintain adequate control over financial processes and reporting. Failure to implement required new or improved controls, or difficulties encountered in their implementation, could harm the Corporation's results of operations or cause it to fail to meet its reporting obligations. If the Corporation or its auditors discover a material weakness, the disclosure of that fact, even if quickly remedied, could reduce the market's confidence in the Corporation's consolidated financial statements and materially adversely affect the trading price of the Common Shares.

LITIGATION

The Corporation may become party to litigation from time to time in the ordinary course of business which could adversely affect its business. Should any litigation in which the Corporation becomes involved be determined against the Corporation such a decision could adversely affect the Corporation's ability to continue operating and the market price for Common Shares and could use significant resources. Even if the Corporation is involved in litigation and wins, litigation can redirect significant Corporation resources.

GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS AND RISKS

Government approvals and permits may in the future be required in connection with the Corporation's operations. To the extent such approvals are required and not obtained, the Corporation may be curtailed or prohibited from conducting its business. Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions thereunder, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, or remedial actions. The Corporation may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of its operations and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations. Changes to current laws and regulations may be unfavorable and have an adverse effect on the Corporation's operations.

COMPETITION

The Corporation will likely face intense competition from other companies, some of which have longer operating histories and more financial resources and marketing experience than the Corporation. Increased competition by larger and better-financed competitors could materially and adversely affect the proposed business, financial condition and results of operations of the Corporation. Because of the early stage of the industry in which the Corporation operates, the Corporation expects to face additional competition from new entrants. To remain competitive, the Corporation will require a continued investment in facilities and R&D to be able to compete on costs. The Corporation may not have sufficient resources to maintain marketing, sales and patient support efforts on a competitive basis which could materially and adversely affect the business, financial condition and results of operations of the Corporation.

BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY

While discussing potential business relationships or other transactions with third parties, the Corporation may disclose confidential information relating to the business, operations or affairs of the Corporation. Although confidentiality agreements are to be signed by third parties prior to the disclosure of any confidential information, a breach of such confidentiality agreement could put the Corporation at competitive risk and may cause significant damage to its business. The harm to the Corporation's business from a breach of confidentiality cannot presently be quantified but may be material and may not be compensable in damages. There can be no assurance that, in the event of a breach of confidentiality, the Corporation will be able to obtain equitable remedies, such as injunctive relief from a court of competent jurisdiction in a timely manner, if at all, in order to prevent or mitigate any damage to its business that such a breach of confidentiality may cause.

INABILITY TO PROTECT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The Corporation's success is heavily dependent upon its intangible property and technology. The Corporation relies upon copyrights, patents, trade secrets, unpatented proprietary know-how and continuing innovation to protect the intangible property, technology and information that are considered important to the development of the business. The Corporation relies on various methods to protect its proprietary rights, including confidentiality agreements with consultants, service providers and management that contain terms and conditions prohibiting unauthorized use and disclosure of confidential information. However, despite efforts to protect intangible property rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy or replicate intangible property, technology or processes. There can be no assurances that the steps taken by the Corporation to protect its intangible property, technology and information will be adequate to prevent misappropriation or independent third-party development of the Corporation's intangible property, technology or processes. It is likely that other companies can duplicate a production process similar to the Corporation's. To the extent that any of the above would occur, revenue could be negatively affected, and in the future, the Corporation may have to litigate to enforce its intangible property rights, which could result in substantial costs and divert management's attention and other resources.

The Corporation's ability to successfully implement its business plan depends in part on its ability to obtain, maintain and build brand recognition using its trademarks, service marks, trade dress, domain

names and other intellectual property rights, including the Corporation's names and logos. If the Corporation's efforts to protect its intellectual property are unsuccessful or inadequate, or if any third party misappropriates or infringes on its intellectual property, the value of its brands may be harmed, which could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business and might prevent its brands from achieving or maintaining market acceptance.

The Corporation may be unable to obtain registrations for its intellectual property rights for various reasons, including refusal by regulatory authorities to register trademarks or other intellectual property protections, prior registrations of which it is not aware, or it may encounter claims from prior users of similar intellectual property in areas where it operates or intends to conduct operations. This could harm its image, brand or competitive position and cause the Corporation to incur significant penalties and costs.

INNOVATION RISKS

In the area of innovation, the Corporation must be able to develop new products that appeal to its customers. This depends, in part, on the technological and creative skills of its personnel and on its ability to protect its intellectual property rights. The Corporation may not be successful in the development, introduction, marketing, and sourcing of new products, that satisfy customer needs, achieve market acceptance, or generate satisfactory financial returns.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Directors of the Corporation are and may become directors of other reporting companies or have significant shareholdings in other gaming companies and, to the extent that such companies may participate in ventures in which the Corporation may participate, the directors of the Corporation may have a conflict of interest in negotiating and concluding terms respecting the extent of such participation. The Corporation and its directors will attempt to minimize such conflicts. In the event that such a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the directors of the Corporation, a director who has such a conflict will abstain from voting for or against the approval of such participation or such terms. In appropriate cases, the Corporation will establish a special committee of independent directors to review a matter in which several directors, or management, may have a conflict. Conflicts, if any, will be subject to the procedures and remedies as provided under the BCBCA, as the case may be. Other than as indicated, the Corporation has no other procedures or mechanisms to deal with conflicts of interest.

SUPPORT OF BANKS AND PAYMENT PROCESSORS

The Corporation relies on payment processing and banking providers to facilitate the movement of funds between the Corporation and its customers. Anything that could interfere with the formation or otherwise harm the Corporation's relationships with payment and banking service providers could have a material adverse effect on its business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects. The Corporation's ability to accept payment from its customers or facilitate withdrawals by them may be restricted by any introduction of legislation or regulations restricting financial transactions with online or mobile gaming operators or prohibiting the use of credit cards and other banking instruments for online or mobile gaming transactions, or any other increase in the stringency of regulation of financial transactions, whether in general or in relation to the gambling industry in particular. Stricter anti-money laundering regulations may also affect the quickness and accessibility of payment processing systems, resulting in added inconvenience to its customers. Card issuers and acquirers may dictate how transactions and products

need to be coded and treated which could also make an impact on acceptance rates. Card issuers, acquirers, payment processors and banks may also cease to process transactions relating to the online or mobile gaming industry as a whole or certain operators. This could be due to reputational and/or regulatory reasons or in light of increased compliance standards of such third parties that seek to limit their business relationships with certain industry sectors considered as “high risk”. It may also result in customers being dissuaded from accessing the Corporation’s product offerings if they cannot use a preferred payment option, or the quality or the speed of the supply is not suitable or accessible to the customers. Any such developments may have a material adverse effect on the Corporation’s business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects.

ONLINE GAMING INDUSTRY IS HIGHLY REGULATED

The Corporation, its subsidiaries, and their respective officers, directors, major shareholders, key employees and business partners will be subject to the laws and regulations relating to online gaming of the jurisdictions in which the Corporation may conduct business. These laws and regulations vary from one jurisdiction to another and future legislative and regulatory action, court decisions or other governmental action, which may be affected by, among other things, political pressures, attitudes and climates, as well as personal biases, may have a material impact on the Corporation’s operations and financial results. In particular, some jurisdictions have introduced regulations that restrict or prohibit online gaming, while others have taken the position that online gaming should be licenced and regulated and have adopted, or are considering adopting, legislation to enable that to happen.

In addition, the Corporation will be subject to the general laws and regulations that apply to all online, digital and e-commerce businesses, such as those related to privacy and personal information, data security, tax, and consumer protection. The laws and regulations vary in each jurisdiction and future legislative and regulatory action, court decisions, and/or other governmental action, which could be affected by, among other things, political pressures, attitudes and climates, may have a material impact on the Corporation’s operations and financial outcomes.

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY CONCERNS

Public opinion can significantly influence the regulation of online gaming. A negative shift in the perception of online gaming by the public or by politicians, lobbyists or others could affect future legislation or regulation in different jurisdictions. Among other things, such a shift could cause jurisdictions to abandon proposals to legalize online gaming, thereby limiting the number of new jurisdictions into which the Corporation could expand. Negative public perception could also lead to new restrictions on or to the prohibition of online gaming in jurisdictions in which the Corporation may operate.

In addition, concerns with safer betting and gaming could lead to negative publicity, resulting in increased regulatory attention, which may result in restrictions on the Corporation’s future operations. If the Corporation had to restrict its future marketing or product offerings or incur increased compliance costs, this could have a material adverse effect on its business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects.

The Corporation will likely face scrutiny related to environmental, social, governance and responsible gaming activities, and its reputation and the value of its brands can be materially adversely harmed if it fails to act responsibly in a number of areas, such as environmental, supply chain management, climate

change, diversity and inclusion, workplace conduct, responsible gaming, human rights, philanthropy and support for local communities. Any harm to the Corporation's reputation could impact employee engagement and retention, and the willingness of future customers and the Corporation's partners to do business with it, which could have a materially adverse effect on its business, results of operations and cash flows.

THE CORPORATION MAY BE SUBJECT TO REGULATORY INVESTIGATIONS

From time to time, the Corporation and its subsidiaries may receive formal and informal inquiries from government authorities and regulators, including securities authorities, tax authorities and gaming regulators, regarding its compliance with laws and other matters. Violation of existing or future regulatory orders or consent decrees could subject the Corporation to substantial monetary fines and other penalties that could negatively affect its financial condition and results of operations. In addition, it is possible that future orders issued by, or inquiries or enforcement actions initiated by, government or regulatory authorities could cause the Corporation to incur substantial costs, expose it to unanticipated civil and criminal liability or penalties, or require it to change its business practices in a manner materially adverse to its business.

ONLINE GAMING INDUSTRY RELIANT ON MOBILE ADVERTISING

The online gaming industry is a relatively new and rapidly evolving industry and as such it is difficult to predict the prospects for growth. There is no assurance that advertisers will continue to increase their purchases of online and mobile advertising, that the supply of advertising inventory will not exceed demand or that smartphone penetration in the in the jurisdictions in which the Corporation operates will continue to grow. If the industry grows more slowly than anticipated or the Corporation's products and services fail to achieve market acceptance, the Corporation may be unable to achieve its strategic objectives, which could have a material adverse effect on its prospects, business, financial condition or results of operations.

THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK AND ITS EFFECT ON THE CORPORATION'S BUSINESS

In December 2019, a strain of novel coronavirus (now commonly known as COVID-19) ("COVID-19") was reported to have surfaced in Wuhan, China. COVID-19 has since spread rapidly throughout many countries, and, on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 to be a pandemic. In an effort to contain and mitigate the spread of COVID-19, many countries including, Canada, have imposed unprecedented restrictions on travel, and there have been business closures and a substantial reduction in economic activity in countries that have had significant outbreaks of COVID-19. The Corporation's business may be impacted by the recent COVID-19 outbreak. It is currently not possible to predict how long the pandemic will last or the time that it will take for economic activity to return to prior levels. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in significant financial market volatility and uncertainty in recent months. A continuation or worsening of the levels of market disruption and volatility seen in the recent past could have an adverse effect on the Corporation's ability to access capital, business, results of operations and financial condition, and on the market price of the Common Shares. The extent of this potential disruption on the Corporation's business cannot be assessed as the full extent of the outbreak and its impact on the global economy cannot be predicted.